## **Department of NMR ALL India Institute of Medical Sciences** Ansari Nagar, New Delhi-29

Ref.No. NMR/SK/Stores/2016-17

Date: 24.08.2016

Subject: Purchase of fully auto biopsy gun 150/18 propriety basis-Inviting comments thereon.

The department of NMR has planned to purchase fully auto biopsy gun 150/18 from M/s. Philips India Ltd. 9<sup>th</sup> floor, DLF 9-B, DLF cyber city, DLF Phase-3, Gurgaon-122002, on Proprietary basis. The proposal submitted by M/s. Philips India Ltd, and PAC certification are attached & uploaded on website.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to submit objections, comments. If any, from any manufacturer regarding proprietary nature of the items within 15 days from the dates of issue/uploading of the notification.

Giving reference NMR/SK/Stores/2016-17, the comments should be sent to the NMR Department, AIIMS, Ansari Nagar, New Delhi on or before expiry of a period of fifteen days, failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having no comment to offer and case will be decided on merits.

Your faithfully

Faculty incharge stores, NMR

Encl.: 1. PAC Certificate

2. Specification of the items

Specifications for MR compatible biopsy gun apparatus:

Interventional Fully automated Biopsy Gun 150 mm length, 18 SWG for use within 3 Tesla MRI system

The unit should have spacer, which can be detached, if required.

The biopsy gun should have lock and fire locks, and reloading should be efficient, for multiple biopsies. The spring mechanism should not interact with the magnetic field, and should not produce artifacts in MRI images.

Should be FDA/CE approved for use in MRI

Should be FDA/CE approved for biopsy

# ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES ANSARI NAGAR, NEW DELHI - 110 029

# PROPRIETORY/SPECIFIC BRAND GOODS CERTIFICATE

Item/Type/Model No. required specification Fully Auto Biopsy Gun Is the item a spare part attachment or accessory for an existing equipment Consumable cetem for main Name of the manufacturers/Supplier of the item equipment (MRI machine) proposed by the indenter. Philips India Limited Are they sole manufacturers/sold distributors of the item Sale manufacturers Is there any other item with similar/equivalent specification available in the market to meet the job requirement envisaged. If the answer is yes, why the same can't be procured. Proprietory citems Demanding Officer should bring out comparative functional advantage/cost effectiveness of the recommended item from these offered by other. Proprietory citers What were the efforts made to locate alternative .source of supply of use other substitutes. Proprietory citems. Why open/limited tender can't be resorted to, for 3 locating alternative source. The rate are reasona-Are the proprietary items certifying that the rates are ,reasonable or not. Any other justification for procuring item from single source.

ure of Indenter unding Officer Laboratory

(- CONTER SIGNED) Acting H. OD

I certify that the item at Sr. No.1 above is required to be procured on single tender basis as the source of is definitely known/the specified brand proposed was advantages in meeting our functional requirements nited tender system could be dispensed with as they would serve no useful purpose in this particular case.

our whichever is not applicable)



ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIE **ANSARI NAGAR NEW DELHI - 110029** 

Sub: Quotation

Ref: CSNR/AV/2016/095

Date: 22-Aug-2016

S. No. Pa		Description	Unit Price (INR)	Qty.	Total Price (INR)
1 98	989603202981	FULLY AUTO BIOPSY GUN 150/18	31,070.00	4	124,280.00
			Total		124,280.00
		Add VAT / Sales	Tax @ 12.50 %		15,535.00
	(lasting B	-	Total		139,815.00
(	(Indian Rupe	es One Hundred and Thirty Nine Tho	usand, Eight Hun	dred	and Fifteen Only)

#### Terms and Conditions:

1. Order should be placed on : Philips India Limited, C/O Dhl Lemuir Logistics Pvt Ltd., A-138, Okhla Industrial Area, Phase li, New Delhi - 110020

- 2. Validity: 30 days from the date of this offer.
  3. Payment Terms: 100% in Advance, by Demand Draft in favour of Philips India Limited payable at Delhi.
- 4. Prices for parts are quoted on an exchange basis, and the defective parts should be returned to Philips India Limited.
- 5. Delivery: 6 10 weeks from the receipt of confirmed order along with advance payment

6. Warranty for spares supplied : 365 Days from the date of Invoice.

- 7. End-user certificate to be issued by the customer after installation of the supplied items.
- 8. Prices quoted are inclusive of sales / service tax as indicated. Any additional applicable taxes / levies such as Octroi, etc., will have to be separately borne by the customer.
- 9. The effect on prices of any change in taxes, duties or other statutory levies will be to the customer's account.

10 Please return a signed copy of this quote as a token of acceptance.

Our Sales Ta	Service Tax No: AABCP9487AST004					
West Bengal VAT/TIN: 1920008608 CST: 1920008620 2	TIN: 765003120	VAT/TIN:27690283730 V	Andhra Pradesh VAT/TIN:2851019773 4 CST:PJT/09/1/1811/7 9-80	VAT/TIN:3309158191 8	VAT/TIN:3439000349 8	Karnataka VAT/TIN:2983005848 3 CST:10050401

SANJEEV SHARMA Healthcare

PHILIPS INDIA LIMITED

Accepted this Proposal

Authorised Representative's Signature & Company's Seal

REACH PHILIPS HEALTHCARE CUSTOMER CARE CENTER AT 1800 419 6788 (TOLL FREE)

### **Philips India Limited**

(formerly "Philips Electronics India Limited") CIN No.: U3102WB1930PLCC006663 9<sup>TH</sup> Floor, DLF 9-B, DLF Cyber City, DLF Phase-3, Gurgaon - 122002 (INDIA)

Tel: +911244606000 Fax: +91124 4606666 www.philips.com

### **Registered Office**

7, Justice Chandra Madhab Road, Kolkata - 700020, India



ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES ANSARI NAGAR NEW DELHI - 110029

Subject: Proprietary certificate for quotation no. CSNR/AV/2016/095 dt. 22-Aug-2016

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above-mentioned quotation no. CSNR/AV/2016/095 dt. 22-Aug-2016; we would like to clarify the following:-

1. This is certified and confirmed that Philips India Limited is the sole supplier and manufacturer of parts quoted and it is the proprietary Product of Philips, The Netherlands.

Thanking you and assuring you of our continuous support at all times, we remain.

Healthcare
PHILIPS INDIA LIMITED

#### **Philips India Limited**

(formerly "Philips Electronics India Limited") CIN No.: U3102WB1930PLCC006663 9<sup>TH</sup> Floor, DLF 9-B, DLF Cyber City, DLF Phase-3, Gurgaon – 122002 (INDIA) Tel: +911244606000 Fax: +91124 4606666 www.philips.com

**Registered Office** 

7, Justice Chandra Madhab Road, Kolkata – 700020, India



ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES ANSARI NAGAR NEW DELHI - 110029

Subject: Rate reasonability certificate for quotation no. CSNR/AV/2016/095 dt. 22-Aug-2016

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above-mentioned quotation no. CSNR/AV/2016/095 dt. 22-Aug-2016; we would like to clarify the following:-

- 1. We, Philips India Ltd, certify that we are fully owned subsidiary of Philips, The Netherlands and the rates are in line with the international pricing.
- 2. The rates charged by us are not higher than the rates are being charged from any other Govt. /Semi Govt. /Autonomous Bodies and DGS&D in India.

Thanking you and assuring you of our continuous support at all times, we remain.

Healthcare

PHILIPS INDIA LIMITED

#### **Philips India Limited**

(formerly "Philips Electronics India Limited") CIN No.: U3102WB1930PLCC006663 9<sup>TH</sup> Floor, DLF 9-B, DLF Cyber City, DLF Phase-3, Gurgaon – 122002 (INDIA) Tel: +911244606000 Fax: +91124 4606666 www.philips.com

**Registered Office** 

7, Justice Chandra Madhab Road, Kolkata - 700020, India